PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Soundpath Conferencing Services, LLC	08/12/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.		
Street Address:	3280 Peachtree Road, NW		
Internal Address:	Suite 1000		
City:	Atlanta		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30305		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12314377
Application Number:	11518127
Patent Number:	7151824
Patent Number:	7471781

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 571-203-2700

Email: peacockp@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: Erika H. Arner

Address Line 1: 901 New York Avenue

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001-4413

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10949.0999
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Frika H. Arner

PATENT REEL: 022288 FRAME: 0264

500786867

Total Attachments: 5

source=10949.0999 record assign#page1.tif source=10949.0999 record assign#page2.tif source=10949.0999 record assign#page3.tif source=10949.0999 record assign#page4.tif source=10949.0999 record assign#page5.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEE PATENTS ONLY				R SHEET	T U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office Attorney Docket No. 10949.0999			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services				
Name of conveying party(ies):			2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):					
Soun	dpath Conferencing Service	es, LLC		Name:	American Te	eleconferencing	Services, Ltd.	
Addit	onal name(s) of conveying	party(ie	s) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No	Internal	Address:			
3.	Nature of conveyance:			Street Address: 3280 Peachtree Road, NW Suite 1000				
\boxtimes	Assignment		Merger	City:	Atlanta		,	
	Security Agreement		Change of Name	State:	Georgia	Zip Code:	30305	
	Joint Research Agreement		Government Interest Assignment	Additional name(s) & Address(es) attached?				
	Executive Order 9494, Confirmatory License		Other:	:	☐ Yes	⊠ No		
Exec	ution Date: August 12,	2008						
4.	Application number(s) the application:	or paten	t number(s): If this document is be	ing filed to	ogether with a ne	ew application, t	the execution date of	
A. Patent Application Number(s):			В.	Patent Number(s):				
12/314,377 and 11/518,127			7,151,824 and 7,471,781					
Additional numbers attached?			☐ Yes					
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 				6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Four (4)				
Nam	e: Erika H. Arner		(202) 408-4000	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) and 3.41): \$160.00				
Internal Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT				Enclosed overpayme	(Please charge ent to deposit a	deficiency or credit ccount 06-0916)		
& DUNNER, L.L.P. Street Address: 901 New York Avenue, N.W.] 🗖	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
City:	Washington							
State	e: D.C.	Zip:	20001-4413	8.	Deposit Accou	nt No.: <u>06-0916</u>	<u>3</u>	
9.	9. Statement and signature.							
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.								
	Signadi A	Vla	alm -			February 2	20. 2009	
	Signed:		Erika H. Arner, Reg. No. 57,5	40			Date	
	Tota	l numbe	r of pages including cover sheet, a	attachmen	its and documen	ts: 5		

6/2007

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("<u>Assignment</u>") dated as of August 12, 2008 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") is made by and between Soundpath Conferencing Services, LLC, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") and American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd, a Missouri corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor, Assignee, The Bingaman Family Irrevocable Trust, and Anne K. Bingaman have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 12, 2008 ("Asset Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, Assignor owns each issued patent and each pending patent application listed in the <u>Schedule</u> hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee agreed pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, that the Patents shall be assigned to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the premises and covenants set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Subject to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the assignment and transfer from Assignor of all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Patents, including divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-issues and reexaminations, and extensions thereof, including any other counterparts thereto worldwide, and the exclusive right to enforce such patents in the United States and throughout the world in the sole name of Assignee, its successors or assigns.
- 2. Assignor shall provide such reasonable cooperation to Assignee (at Assignee's reasonable request and expense) in accordance with Section 5.6 of the Asset Purchase Agreement, as may be reasonably necessary to give effect to the assignment of the Patents to Assignee in accordance with the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- 3. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, irrespective of the choice of laws principles thereof.
- 4. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts (including by way of electronic transmission), each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 5. This Assignment is subject in all respects to the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and all of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement, all of which shall survive the execution and delivery of this Assignment in accordance with the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement.

798749.02-D.C. Server 2A - MSW

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee each has caused this instrument to be executed by its respective duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

SOUNDPATH CONFERENCING
SERVICES, LLC

By Mame: Anne K. Bingaman
Title: Chairman & CEO

AMERICAN TELECONFERENCING
SERVICES, LTD

By
Name:

Title:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee each has caused this instrument to be executed by its respective duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

SOUNDPATH CONFERENCING SERVICES, LLC

Ву

Name: Anne K. Bingaman Title: Chairman & CEO

AMERICAN TELECONFERENCING

SERVICES, LTD

Name

Title

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT]

SCHEDULE A

Patents

TITLE	JURISDICTION	REGISTRATION NUMBER (APP NUMBER)	ISSUE DATE (FILING DATE)
Billing Data Interface for Conferencing Customers	U.S.A.	7151824	12/19/06
Billing Data Interface for Conferencing Customers	U.S.A.	(11444511)	(6/1/06)
Online Reporting Tool for Conferencing Customers	U.S.A.	(11518127)	(9/11/06)

798749.02-D.C. Server 2A - MSW

RECORDED: 02/20/2009